Counties No Longer Fully Rural in Fiscal Year (FY) 2025

Below is a list of counties that were fully rural in FY 2024 and have changed status in FY 2025.

Note: These counties may still include rural census tracts, butthey are no longer fully rural due
to the OMB updates.

FIPS Code
09005
12089
18159
20103
22093
26055
26089
32019
37125
39043
39127
47057
47119
48291
48325
48497
55123

State
CT
FL
IN
KS
LA
Ml
Ml
NV
NC
OH
OH
TN
TN
TX
TX
TX
Wi

County
Litchfield*
Nassau
Tipton
Leavenworth
St. James
Grand Traverse
Leelanau
Lyon
Moore
Erie
Perry
Grainger
Maury
Liberty
Medina
Wise
Vernon

*Note: In 2022, Connecticut adopted nine planning regions as county-equivalents, effectively

renaming and redrawing county lines.

In the prior rural definitions update, Litchfield was fully

FOHRP rural. With the redrawing, some Litchfield census tracts moved to neighboring planning
regions, which are not fully FORHP rural. For the 2025 fiscal year, any census tract that was in
Litchfield county, CT will still be considered FORHP rural.



